Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

109th Session Judgment No. 2930

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Mr O. S. agaits European
Patent Organisation (EPO) on 10 July 2008 and cimte on
15 October 2008, the EPO’s reply of 27 February 920the
complainant’s rejoinder of 18 May, and the Orgatigeés surrejoinder
of 19 August 2009;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VIl oétBtatute of the
Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and digadtb the
complainant’s application for hearings;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedpiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant is a German national born in 18&bjoined the
European Patent Office, the EPO’s secretariatisatieadquarters in
Munich, on 1 March 1991, as an examiner at grade A from

1 January 1993 he was assigned to the Principat¢cidirate of
Examination and Opposition 1.

On 31 May 2000 the complainant’s director, who walso
his reporting officer, issued a written warningtte complainant as
he would, he explained, to any person in his dimate whose
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performance is likely to result in a marking ofdethan “good”. He
informed him that he might no longer be his diredto September
because of a reorganisation within the director@mnsequently, an
intermediate staff report might be written with aed) to his

performance at the end of August and he might getagking “less

than good” as his productivity was below average tfee period

1 January to 27 May 2000. A meeting was held odul@ between the
complainant and his director in which they discdsdas low

productivity and the measures that could be takéndrease it. Hence,
the complainant agreed to participate in trainingurses. On
9 November 2000 the director notified the complaintat he was
worried about the processing backlog of two yearsbme of his files
and set precise deadlines for the processing o$ethides. On

13 February 2001 he commended the complainant’'seased

productivity but at the same time called on himnprove the setting
of priorities in his work. He also exhorted himdbserve the Office’s
working hours.

On 17 August 2001 the director issued another evritivarning
drawing the complainant’s attention to the fact tfa the period from
January to July 2001, he would award him a markesg than “good”
with regard to the quantity and quality of work wasll as for his
attitude, unless he met the objectives determiherkin. By a letter of
25 September he notified the complainant that he na@t satisfied
with his attitude as he had postponed a courseowitimforming him.
He also set a deadline for the processing of hiexdue files. The
complainant replied on 11 October that, despiteeffigrts to increase
his productivity, he would not be in a positionnieet the deadline. He
applied for an immediate transfer to another dinete alleging that he
was subjected to written threats, bullying, intiatidn, and unfounded
accusations. The Principal Director of Examinateord Opposition 1
informed the complainant by a letter of 29 Octobe01 that he was
the competent authority with regard to transferstbat he was unable
to accede to his request on the ground that tleetdirate had recently
been reorganised and that his two-year reportimpgeavas about to
come to an end.
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In the meantime, on 10 October 2001 the complaimauat his
director met with a view to preparing his staff agtpfor 2000-2001.
On 11 September 2002 the director signed the stggbrt. The
complainant signed it on 30 January 2003; howelerappended a
letter in which he explained why he did not acdiet marking given
to him. The overall level of his performance wasigidered to be
“unsatisfactory”; his aptitude was considered “légan good”, the
quality of his work, his productivity and his atiite to work were
deemed “unsatisfactory”. The director stated asupplementary
remark in the staff report that the complainanktaa amount of sick
leave which “far exceede[d] the average taken Imgroexaminers in
the directorate”. Following the complainant’s leftieis director signed
the report on 3 February without modifying his asseent. The
following day, the countersigning officer signece theport without
adding any comments.

On 6 October 2003 the complainant applied for aciti@tion
procedure, which resulted in a partial agreemenéndd, some
of the comments made in the staff report under fibllowing
headings: “productivity”, “dealings with others” é@rfoverall rating”
were modified. The Vice-President in charge of Exeation and
Opposition signed the report on 14 September 208dng that no
further amendments, other than those agreed, waresmary. In turn,
the complainant signed the report on 29 Novemb8420

The complainant filed an internal appeal on 14 &aty 2005
challenging his staff report for the period 200@20He alleged that it
was procedurally flawed, that some markings werpustified and
unfair, and that it was tainted with abuse of aritiioHe also criticised
his director’s behaviour towards him, allegingeimnélia, bullying. By
a letter of 3 March 2005 he was notified that thesi®lent of the Office
had considered that the statutory requirementsasfireports had been
followed and, consequently, that the matter wasrredl to the Internal
Appeals Committee. On 1 May 2007 the complainarg tansferred
to The Hague.

The Committee heard both the complainant and héctir before
issuing its opinion of 14 February 2008. It recomoed therein that
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the appeal be allowed in part. It unanimously cd@sd that the
assessment  of  the complainant’s productivity  should
be reviewed taking into account his improved penfamce over
the period under review. It was also unanimous otding that the
assessment of his aptitude to work was procedufigiyed for lack
of warning. It therefore recommended that the conime
accompanying the assessment for productivity bendewin the light
of the 2001 productivity data and that on the ba$ithese data the
reporting officer, i.e. the complainant’s directsybsequently assess
whether the rating for productivity should be maatif or not. It also
recommended that the rating and comments concerrimg
complainant’s aptitude be reviewed and that hevier@ded a marking
of not less than “good”. It further held that theendments agreed
during the conciliation process should be insentethe revised staff
report and that the supplementary remark on siekdeshould be
reformulated in neutral terms. Lastly, it unaninlgusecommended
that half of the reasonable and documented costsitmdursed. With
regard to the assessment of the quality of workattithde, all of the
members of the Committee did not share the same Vibus, only the
majority held that the staff report was not vitthie that respect, and
recommended that the assessment concerning quality attitude
remain as it was. In addition, only the majoritpkdhe view that the
reporting officer should assess whether the oveedihg should be
modified based on the results of the review conogriproductivity
and aptitude. The minority was of the view that tbport was tainted
with prejudice and recommended that it be set drids entirety.

By a letter of 15 April 2008, which is the impugnéecision, the
complainant was informed that the President haddddcto endorse
the unanimous recommendations of the Internal AgpEammittee
and to follow the majority opinion with regard tieetissues on which
there was disagreement. On 20 June 2008 the comaptareceived
a revised staff report indicating that his aptitudenvork was “good”
but that the quality of his work, his productivijmd his attitude were
“unsatisfactory”; the overall rating was “unsatsfary”.
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B. The complainant submits that neither the naturhi®fduties nor
the quality of his work for the period 2000-200%tjty a rating below
“good”. He stresses that part of his duties inatlbdeing chairman in
the examination procedure, which is a duty usualylertaken by
examiners holding grade A3. It shows that his dmeconsidered him
competent enough to carry out duties of a higheslle

He contends that, in accordance with Circular Né6,2each
aspect evaluated in the staff report should besasdeseparately. He
therefore contests the “unsatisfactory” ratingitattted for the quality
of his work explaining that his director took intonsideration the fact
that he did not meet the deadlines, which was demeglating to his
productivity and not to the quality of his work. kéover, there was a
discrepancy between the director's comments anddétieg he gave
him. Thus, although he had acknowledged that ttaditgof his work
was good he gave him the rating “unsatisfactoryg. &tids that the
good quality of his work was confirmed by a quatigt carried out by
the Directorate of Harmonisation and Quality. Helscaon the
defendant to produce the reports established by Div@ctorate in
2000 and 2001. In addition, he argues that othamiers for whom
the test showed some deficiencies obtained a bettirg than him
with regard to the quality of their work.

The complainant considers the revised staff reperteceived on
20 June 2008 to be unacceptable and he asks thatritodified. He
explains that his director amended the rating watiard to his aptitude
from “less than good” to “good”, as requested by Bresident, but
maintained his negative comments. It shows a |dc&bpectivity in
drafting the report since different ratings werarged on the basis of
the same remarks. He also points out that his tdirscnegative
comments concerning sick leave were not removedragnto the
President’s decision. In addition, he criticises Hdirector’s “overall
behaviour” and contends that his staff report far period 2000-2001
should be annulled on the ground that it was tdimtgh bias and bad
faith.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to quash the gned
decision, to annul the staff report for the per2@D0-2001 and to
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award him moral damages. He asks for a new stpffrteo be issued
for that period with “better box markings” regarginquality,
productivity, attitude and overall rating. He clairmosts in the amount
of 2,500 euros.

C. Inits reply the EPO contends that the claim forahdamages is
irreceivable for failure to exhaust internal meahgedress. It indicates
that the complainant withdrew this claim during tiéernal appeal
procedure.

On the merits, the Organisation indicates thatgiees concerning
staff reports are discretionary and subject to dinmhjted review and
that, in accordance with the Tribunal's case ldw, ieview should be
even more limited as there is a conciliation prareddn staff reports.
In its view, the limits of the director's discratiohave not been
overstepped.

As to the quality of the complainant’s work, thdedelant submits
that he was given sufficient warning that he migét a marking “less
than good” and, thus, was given the opportunityot@rcome his
shortcomings, which he did not. Moreover, it is aotisual for a grade
A2 examiner to be appointed as chairman in examimgirocedures.
It explains that the positive quality of individugdieces of the
complainant’s work was outweighed by the procesbitklog to such
an extent that the rating “unsatisfactory” was deenustified by his
director. The majority members of the Internal AgiseCommittee
shared his view. It adds that the quality testsfapered by the
Directorate of Harmonisation and Quality were mesglot checks that
could not be used to replace a staff report. Indemuly the
complainant’s director was in a position to obseand assess his work
throughout the entire reporting period. It furthasserts that the
director's comments in the staff report were cohesnd objectively
substantiated and did not involve any abuse of aaityh In that
respect, it explains that a work of good qualitydistinguished not
only by its content but also by its prompt delivefhhe Organisation
points out that several warnings were issued coingr the
complainant’s poor productivity and that he wasegisufficient time
to increase it, as required by Circular No. 246.t@nbasis of the new
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productivity data, the complainant’s director remsed whether the
relevant marking had to be changed; he held thithowgh the
complainant’s performance had improved, at the ri@téme no one
had a weaker productivity than he did.

As to the complainant’s aptitude, it states thatdbmment in the
staff report that could have been regarded as sis@mmt with the
marking “good” has been deleted. Lastly, it asstréd the remarks
concerning sick leave were reformulated in nedgahs.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant indicates thatrbeeived the
second revised staff report — which is annexechéo@rganisation’s
reply — only on 15 September 2008, i.e. after havfited his

complaint with the Tribunal. He therefore asks Thilbunal not to take
it into consideration and to refer instead to tbeiged staff report he
received on 20 June 2008. He adds that the chexiducted by the
Directorate of Harmonisation and Quality were ofthiquality and
maintains that his director was biased againstdmuoh that his attitude
was “bordering on” mobbing.

In addition, he submits that the EPO has not yetlbrersed his
legal costs as ordered by the President. He aiSoiszs the Internal
Appeals Committee’'s recommendation that only hdlfthe costs
incurred in the course of the internal appeal pdace be reimbursed.
Since his appeal was successful, at least in @iatiis costs should be
reimbursed.

E. In its surrejoinder the Organisation explains thats the
complainant’s director had not implemented the iBegg’s decision in
full in the staff report received by the complaihan 20 June 2008, a
second revised version was sent to him on 12 Au288. Hence the
first revised version was superseded by the seaw® in which
comments and markings were consistent. Thus, trs fevised
version, on which the complainant’s arguments ased, is no longer
valid. The defendant further denies that the assgss made by the
complainant’s director showed bias towards him;support of its
view, it draws attention to the complainant's rdcetaff reports,
according to which his performance is still undatitory.
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The defendant indicates that the complainant wasnred by a
letter of 15 April 2008 that half of his “reasoneblcosts would be
reimbursed, but that the invoice he had submittad mot acceptable.
He was therefore requested to produce anotherdeyerhich he has
not yet done. On 16 July 2009 the Administrationiagequested the
complainant to send such an invoice.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant lodged an internal appeal challendiis
2000-2001 staff report. By a majority the InterAapeals Committee
recommended that the appeal be allowed in partcdtidg various
areas in which the report required amendment. Aoriyn of the
Committee recommended that the appeal be allowedttz report
set aside in its entirety. The minority recommeimhatwas based
on its finding of prejudice on the part of the repw officer. On
15 April 2008 the President of the Office adoptde: tmajority
recommendation.

2. The complainant asks the Tribunal to set aside dbatsion
as well as his staff report for the period 2000220&dditionally, he
asks for a new staff report to be issued with djpeanarkings and
seeks moral damages and costs.

3. In his internal appeal the complainant claimed antipular
that he had been the victim of bullying on the mdrhis director, who
was also his reporting officer. It took the form ‘mfritten threats,
intimidation, groundless accusations [...] with awi® [his] public
humiliation, betrayal of confidence and ultimatelge complete
breakdown of any rational communication with [hikEn superior”.
The majority of the Internal Appeals Committee cepel these claims
as “unproven”, although it noted that the relatfopsbetween the
complainant and his director had become increagirgitained.
However, unlike the minority, it did not specifiatonsider whether
the staff report had resulted from prejudice. ladtat found that the
inaccuracies it identified did not, individuallyprestitute an “abuse of
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authority” and concluded that the “report [did] meweal any flaws
which would justify its complete retraction”. Thagproach involved
an error of law. It was not sufficient to considerrelation to each
inaccuracy whether it, standing alone, was an almisauthority.
Rather, it was necessary to consider whether, @ light of the
evidence, including the various inaccuracies whitctdentified, the
report as a whole was the result of prejudice om plart of the
reporting officer.

4. There was considerable evidence before the Inté&ppéals
Committee of the attitude of the reporting officeswards the
complainant, including that in October 2001 heedisis voice to the
complainant “at [a] time where [he] admit[ted tihaf was completely
fed-up with the situation and [he] told him so”. ditionally, the
reporting officer acknowledged that he had failedake account of
efforts, which resulted in regular improvementsimnlyirthe reporting
period, and, also, made an error with respect & dbmplainant’s
productivity in the latter part of the reportingripel. These errors were
not explained. In the absence of any explanattesd matters indicate
an inability on the part of the reporting officeo tbring a
fair and open mind to the question of the complatisaperformance.
That inability is confirmed by the fact that he oejed the amount of
the complainant’s sick leave to the Administratiemen though it kept
its own sick leave records, and admitted beforeGbmmittee that he
“was frankly of the opinion that [the complainantjvas
abusing the sick leave provisions”. Moreover, atiticagh it was
subsequently ascertained by the reporting offibat the complainant
was genuinely ill, he made no allowance for higefls in the staff
report. In view of these matters, it is properlyb concluded that the
reporting officer's report was tainted with prejcegli as found by the
minority of the Committee. It follows that the colamant’s revised
2000-2001 staff report must be set aside. That lasm@n is not
controverted by the EPO’s claim that bias should be inferred
because the complainant’'s subsequent staff remrdsin up by
different reporting officers also indicate that B&rvice has not been
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satisfactory. Those subsequent reports are irneteéeathe question of
prejudice on the part of the reporting officer.

5. Although the complainant asks for specific “box kiags”
in his 2000-2001 staff report, this is not a matterthe Tribunal. The
matter must be remitted to the EPO to prepare astaffvreport for the
relevant period. Given the finding of prejudice tre part of the
reporting officer, the new report must be drawnbypanother officer
based on the relevant documentation.

6. The Organisation contends that the complainantsrcifor
moral damages is irreceivable on the basis thatiti@lrew his claim
for “damages for pain and suffering” during theeimal appeal
proceedings. That argument must be rejected. Mtaalages are an
available remedy in circumstances where error taydeas resulted in
moral damage. The complainant was given a stafbrtegvhich
admittedly involved errors, and which should hagerbset aside in its
entirety. Given this and the finding of prejudidtke complainant is
entitled to moral damages in the sum of 7,000 eudess also entitled
to costs in the sum of 1,000 euros for this complarhe Tribunal
makes no order for the costs of the internal appéath have already
been accepted by the President of the Office.

DECISION
For the above reasons,

1. The impugned decision is set aside, as is the anapit’s revised
staff report for the period 2000-2001.

2. The case is sent back to the EPO for a new stafirteo be
prepared in accordance with consideration 5 above.

3. The EPO shall pay the complainant 7,000 euros irahttamages
and 1,000 euros in costs.

4. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 14 May 20¢68 Mary G.
Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr GiuseppebBgallo, Judge,
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and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, ad, doatherine
Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 8 July 2010.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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